
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Sheila Dykes 
 

Email: sheila.dykes@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 18 January 2023 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Strategic Planning Committee 
 

The Strategic Planning Committee will meet in the Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Thursday 26 January 2023. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Strategic Planning Committee members are:- 
 

 
When a Member of the Strategic Planning Committee cannot attend the meeting, a 
member of the Substitutes Panel (below) may attend in their place in accordance with the 
provision of Council Procedure Rule 35(7). 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
A Gregg 
D Hall 
V Lees-Hamilton 
R Smith 
J Taylor

Green 
K Allison 
S Lee-Richards

Independent 
C Greaves 
A Lukic

Labour 
A Anwar 
F Perry 
M Kaushik E Firth 
T Hawkins 

Liberal Democrat 
A Munro 
PA Davies 
J Lawson 
A Marchington 

 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
Councillor Paul Davies 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
To receive any apologies for absence, or details of substitutions to 
Committee membership. 

 
 

 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 8 
December 2022 and 14 December 2022. 

 
 

1 - 18 

 

3:   Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
 
Committee Members will advise (i) if there are any items on the 
Agenda upon which they have been lobbied and/or (ii) if there are 
any items on the Agenda in which they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, which would prevent them from participating in 
any discussion or vote on an item, or any other interests. 

 
 

19 - 20 

 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items will be considered in public session, however, it 
shall be advised whether the Committee will consider any matters in 
private, by virtue of the reports containing information which falls 
within a category of exempt information as contained at Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

 

 

5:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 11. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

6:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations 
from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people 
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 
Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation.   

 
 

 

 

7:   Planning Applications 
 
The Planning Committee will consider the attached schedule of 
planning applications.  
 
Please note that any members of the public who wish to speak at the 
meeting must register by no later than 5.00 p.m. (for phone requests) 
or 11:59 p.m. (for email requests) on Monday 23 January 2023.  
 
To register, please email governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk or 
phone Sheila Dykes 01484 221000 (Extension 73896).  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Council’s public speaking 
protocols at planning committee meetings, verbal representations 
will be limited to three minutes. 
  
An update, providing further information on applications on matters 
raised after the publication of the Agenda, will be added to the web 
Agenda prior to the meeting.  

 
 

21 - 22 

 

8:   Planning Application - Application No: 2022/91730 
 
Demolition of former dairy/snooker centre/storage and erection of 9 
light industrial units Land Adjacent, 60, Northgate, Cleckheaton. 
 
Contact officer: Callum Harrison, Planning Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: Cleckheaton 

 
 

23 - 38 

 

Planning Update 
 

 

The update report on applications under consideration will be added to the web agenda 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes / Andrea Woodside  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 8th December 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Carole Pattison 

Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 

  
Apologies: Councillor Paul Davies 

Councillor Bill Armer 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Councillor Anwar substituted for Councillor P Davies and Councillor Gregg 
substituted for Councillor Armer. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3rd 
November 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillors Gregg, Hall, Pattison, Pinnock, Sokhal and Thompson advised that they 
had been lobbied in respect of Applications 2020/92331 and 2020/92350. 
 
Councillors Hall, Pinnock and Sokhal advised that they had been lobbied in respect 
of Application 2020/92307. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
It was noted that all items were to be considered in public session. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

7 Site Visit - Application No. 2020/92307 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

8 Planning Application - Application No. 2020/92331 
The Committee considered Application 2020/92331, an outline planning application 
for the demolition of existing dwellings and development of a phased, mixed use 
scheme comprising residential development (up to 1,354 dwellings), employment 
development (up to 35 hectares of B1(part a and c), B2, B8 uses), residential 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Strategic Planning Committee -  8 December 2022 
 

2 
 

institution (C2) development (up to 1 hectare), a local centre (comprising 
A1/A2/A3/A4/A5/D1 uses), a 2 form entry primary school including early years 
provision, green space, access and other associated infrastructure (amended and 
further information received) on land east of Leeds Road, Chidswell, Shaw Cross, 
Dewsbury. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36(3), the Committee received a 
representation from Councillor Aleks Lukic.  
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received 
representations from Mark Eastwood MP, Duncan Smith, Sally Naylor, Duncan 
Mounsey and Sandy Mounsey (local residents/Chidswell Action Group) and Nolan 
Tucker (on behalf of the applicant).  
 
RESCOLVED - 
1) That, subject to the Secretary of State not calling in the application, approval of 

the application and issue of the decision notice be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Development in order to: 

 
a) complete the list of conditions, including those contained within the report and 

the update, as set out below:  
1) Standard outline condition (approval of reserved matters prior to 

commencement, including allowance for an infrastructure-only 
reserved matters application to be submitted). 

2) Standard outline condition (implementation in accordance with 
approved reserved matters
[...]
refusal under delegated powers. 

 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
follows: 
  
For: Councillors Anwar, Hall, Pattison and Sokhal (4 votes) 
Against: Councillors Gregg, Pinnock and Thompson (3 votes) 
 

9 Planning Application - Application No: 2020/92350 
The Committee considered Application 2020/92350, an outline application for 
residential development (Use Class C3) of up to 181 dwellings, engineering and site 
works, demolition of existing property, landscaping, drainage and other associated 

Page 5



Strategic Planning Committee -  8 December 2022 
 

6 
 

infrastructure (amended and further information received) on land south of Heybeck 
Lane, Chidswell, Shaw Cross, Dewsbury. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received 
representations from Mark Eastwood MP, Duncan Smith, Sally Naylor, Duncan 
Mounsey and Sandy Mounsey (local residents/Chidswell Action Group) and Nolan 
Tucker (on behalf of the applicant).  
 
RESOLVED – 
1) That, subject to the Secretary of State not calling in the application, approval of 

the application and issue of the decision notice be delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Development in order to: 

 
a) complete the list of conditions, including those contained within the report and 

the update, as set out below: 
1) Standard outline condition (approval of reserved matters prior to 

commencement). 
2) Standard outline condition (implementation in accordance with 

approved reserved matters). 
3) Standard outline condition (reserved matters submission time limits – 

first reserved matters application to be submitted within three years of 
outline approval, last to be submitted within five years). 

4) Standard outline condition (reserved matters implementation time limit 
– within two years of reserved matters approval). 

5) Development in accordance with plans and specifications. 
6) Details of phasing to be submitted. 
7) Implementation of junc
[...]
it for Commencement;  
2. Development in Accordance with Approved Document List;  
3. Restrictions on occupation of the development to ensure Mill Conversion is 
completed;  
4. Material Samples, Fenestration Detailing, Heritage Feature Retention Report 
(Prior to Commencement);  
5. Archaeological Recording (Prior to Commencement);  
6. Boundary Treatment Plan;  
7. Obscure Glazing for Protection of Privacy of Water Street Residents;  
8. Installation of Heritage Information Boards ;  
9. Environment Agency Flood Risk Mitigation Measures;  
10. Detailed Foul and Surface Water Drainage Design (Prior to Commencement);  
11. Exceedance Event Assessment and Overland Flow Routing (Prior to 
Commencement);  
12. Temporary Drainage Design (Prior to Commencement);  
13. Lighting Design Strategy for Biodiversity;  

Page 10



Strategic Planning Committee -  8 December 2022 
 

11 
 

14. Submission of a Phase II Intrusive Site Investigation Report for Contaminated 
Land (Prior to Commencement);  
15. Submission of a Remediation Strategy for Contaminated Land (Prior to 
Commencement);  
16. Implementation of Site Remediation for Contaminated Land;  
17. Submission of Validation Report for Contaminated Land;  
18. Protection of Private Water Supplies (Prior to Commencement);  
19. Electric Vehicle Charging Points;  
20. Construction Management Plan (Prior to Commencement);  
21. Submission of Structural Retaining Wall Details (Prior to Commencement);  
22. Submission of Highway Structure Details within the Carriageway (manholes etc) 
(Prior to Commencement);  
23. Submission of Retaining Wall Facing Materials;  
24. Submission of Tree Protection Plan;  
25. Submission of Waste Management Plan;  
26. Submission of Temporary Waste Management Plan;  
27. Submission of Pre and Post Development Highway Condition Survey (Prior to 
Commencement);  
28. Private Access Road Surfacing Details (Prior to Commencement);  
29. Submission of the details relating to the Parking Layby propos
[...]
 (no votes) 
 

12 Planning Application - Application No. 2022/92718 
The Committee considered Application 2022/92718 in respect of the demolition of 
fire training building, extension and landscaping of RTC yard, including erection of 
fuel pump and tank, bin store and dog kennels, recladding of the BA building and 
erection of an enclosed link between BA and TRTC, provision of a new sub-station 
and new boundary treatments, retaining and landscaping works at Oakroyd Hall, 
West Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bradford Road, 
Birkenshaw. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received 
representations from Clare Plant (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
RESOLVED - That authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development to approve the application, issue the decision notice and complete the 
list of conditions including matters relating to;    
 
1) In accordance with the approved plans  
2) Commencement with 3 years  
3) Development shall not commence until works to remediate shallow coal mine 
workings has been carried out.  
4) Prior to the occupation of the development, a signed statement or declaration 
confirming that the site has been made safe shall be submitted.  
5) Development in accordance with the submitted Flood Risk Assessment and foul 
and surface water drainage strategy  
6) Prior to development commencing a Construction Environmental Management 
Plan (CEMP) to be submitted.  
7) Development in accordance with the Arboricultural Method Statement contained 
within the arboricultural impact assessment  
8) Submission of Remediation Strategy  
9) Implementation of the Remediation Strategy  
10) Submission of Verification Report relating to any site remediation prior to site 
being bought in to use (If applicable).  
11) Noise from Fixed Plant & Equipment to be controlled to not exceed background 
sound level.  
12) Before the installation of external artificial lighting commences a lighting scheme 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
13) In accordance with BNG design stage report.  
14) In accordance with landscape plans  
15) Brick to link for BA room to match existing BA & Command building  
 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5), as 
follows; 
For: Councillors Anwar, Gregg, S Hall, Pattison, A Pinnock, Sokhal and Thompson 
(7 votes) 

Page 12



Strategic Planning Committee -  8 December 2022 
 

13 
 

Against: (no votes) 
 

13 Planning Application - Application No. 2022/92651 
The Committee considered Application 2022/9261 for the use of land as a ‘glamping 
site’ with 6 glamping pods with decking, alterations to access to Moor Lane with 
formation of access road and parking areas, change of use of stables to form gym 
and Class E shop and café, and installation of package treatment system at 
Moorgate Farm, Moor Lane, Netherthong, Holmfirth. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be refused on the grounds that;  
 
1. The proposed development is inappropriate in principle within the Green Belt 
since buildings for holiday or visitor accommodation do not fall within the definition 
of “appropriate facilities for outdoor recreation” nor any of the other categories listed 
in paragraphs 149-150 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). It is 
considered that the development would cause significant harm to the openness of 
the Green Belt and undermine the purpose of including land within it as set out in 
paragraph 138(c) of the NPPF in that it would represent an encroachment of built 
development into open countryside. Very special circumstances that clearly 
outweigh the harm the development would cause to the Green Belt by reason of 
inappropriateness or other harm have not been demonstrated by the applicant. The 
development is therefore contrary to Chapter 13 of the NPPF, Policy 10 of the 
Kirklees Local Plan and Policy 7 of the Holme Valley Neighbourhood Developmen
[...]

A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5), as 
follows; 
For: Councillors Anwar, Gregg, S Hall, Pattison, A Pinnock And Sokhal (6 votes) 
Against: Councillor Thompson (1 vote) 
 
 

Page 14



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Richard Dunne  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 14th December 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Paul Davies 

Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Adam Gregg 

  
Apologies: Councillor Bill Armer 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Apologies were received from Councill Bill Armer. 
 
Councillor Adam Gregg substituted for Councillor Bill Armer. 
 

2 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillors P Davies, Gregg, S Hall, Pattison, A Pinnock, Sokhal and Thompson 
declared that they had been lobbied on application 2021/91914. 
 

3 Admission of the Public 
All items on the agenda were taken in public session. 
 

4 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Planning Applications 
The following applications were considered. 
 

7 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/91914 
The Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2021/91914 Demolition 
of one dwelling and erection of 44 dwellings with access and associated 
infrastructure (revised plans) rear of, 28, Northorpe Lane, Northorpe, Mirfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Committee received 
representations from Dipika Kaushal, Lucy Ashen, Sarah Hirst, Dominic Bowen, 
Stephen Ashen, Jackie Ashen and John Fitzsimons (objectors) and Richard Mowat 
(on behalf of the applicant). 
 

Page 15



Strategic Planning Committee -  14 December 2022 
 

2 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
Delegate approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
 
1. Complete
[...]
ions within the reports are in 
accordance with the law, proportionate and both necessary to protect the rights and 
freedoms of others and in the public interest.  
 
PLANNING CONDITIONS AND OBLIGATIONS 
 
Paragraph 55  of The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) requires that 
Local Planning Authorities consider whether otherwise unacceptable development 
could be made acceptable through the use of planning condition or obligations.   
 
The Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 stipulates that planning 
obligations (also known as section 106 agreements – of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990) should only be sought where they meet all of the following tests: 
 

 necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
 

 directly related to the development; and 
 

 fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
The NPPF and further guidance in the PPGS  launched on 6th March 2014 require 
that planning conditions should only be imposed where they meet a series of key 
tests; these are in summary: 
 

1. necessary; 

2. relevant to planning and; 

3. to the development to be permitted; 

4. enforceable; 

5. precise and; 

6. reasonable in all other respects 

 
Recommendations made with respect to the applications brought before the 
Planning sub-committee have been made in accordance with the above 
requirements. 

Page 22



 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 26-Jan-2023  

Subject: Planning Application 2022/91730 Demolition of former dairy/snooker 
centre/storage and erection of 9 light industrial units Land Adjacent, 60, 
Northgate, Cleckheaton, BD19 3NB 
 
APPLICANT 
D & M Middleton 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 
17-May-2022 16-Aug-2022  

 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link 
 
LOCATION PLAN  
 

 
 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
 
 
Electoral wards affected: Cleckheaton  
 
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes 
 
Public or private: Public 
 
 

Originator: Callum Harrison 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


RECOMMENDATION: 
 
DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice 
to the Head of Planning and Development to complete the list of conditions, 
including those contained within the main report, and to secure a Section 106 
Agreement to cover the following matter:  
 
1. Financial contribution to deliver offsite habitat improvements (£30,130) 
 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.1 The application has been called to committee on the request of Cllr K Pinnock. 

Cllr K Pinnock had concerns regarding highway safety and residential amenity 
which are set out in full in the report below. The Chair accepted these reasons 
to constitute a material planning consideration and valid reason for the 
application to be heard at committee.  
 

2.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS: 
 
2.1 The application site comprises an area of vacant land that is approximately 0.45 

hectares in size. The site slopes down from Northgate towards the east. 
 
2.2 The northern part of the site was historically used for a range of different uses, 

including a dairy, snooker hall and children’s nursery. Derelict buildings relating 
to these former uses had existed on the site, but these have recently been 
demolished and the land cleared. This part of the site has an existing point of 
access from Scott Lane. 

 
2.3 The southern part of the site formed an area of unkempt land covered largely 

with low lying vegetation, although this part of the site has recently been cleared 
as well. There is an existing point of access from Northgate that has been 
blocked off. 

 
2.4 The site lies on the edge of Cleckheaton town centre. Immediately
[...]
ions relating to 

contamination, noise, construction management plan and provision for electric 
vehicle recharging. 

 
 KC Ecology Unit – No objection in principle. Deem the amount agreed with the 

applicant for offsite habitat improvement to be acceptable and provides a 
suitable biodiversity net gain, along with the provision of a bat box on the site 
and a condition for no site clearance in the nesting season. 

 
 Police Architectural Liaison Officer – No objections; advice provided in 

respect of security measures that should be incorporated into the development. 
 
 KC Trees – No objections. 
 
 KC Public Health – No objections. 
 
 Health and Safety Executive – No objections. 
 
9.0 MAIN ISSUES 
 

• Principle of development 
• Employment considerations  
• Urban design issues 
• Residential amenity 
• Highway issues 
• Drainage issues 
• Ecology and trees 
• Representations 
• Other matters 
• Climate change  

 
10.0 APPRAISAL 
 

Principle of development 
 

10.1 The site is an unallocated brownfield site situated immediately on the edge of 
Cleckheaton town centre which has been vacant for a considerable period of 
time.  

 
10.2 It is proposed to erect nine light industrial starter units on the site. The proposal 

therefore provides an opportunity boost the supply of employment land in this 
part of the district whilst making use of derelict land. Furthermore, the site is 
situated in a sustainable location, with very good connectivity to the town centre 
and the transport links and amenities that it provides.  

 
10.3 The principle of the development is consistent with the aims of the National 

Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) in terms of promoting sustainable 
economic growth and making effective use of land. The principle of the 
development is therefore considered to be acceptable subject to consideration 
of all relevant material planning considerations, as set out in the remainder of 
this report.  

Page 29



 
 Employment considerations
[...]
 details of measures 
to address the risk posed by fire through the construction of the bin store is 
recommended.  

 
10.26 The nature of the units, which are relatively small starter units for light industrial 

purposes, means they are most likely be served by small to medium 
commercial vehicles. Vehicle tracking for both a 16.5m HGV wagon and 7.5m 
panel van has been submitted, which would be typical for this type of 
development. The applicant has clearly demonstrated that these vehicles can 
adequately manoeuvre within the site.  

 
10.27 It is considered that the traffic associated with a development of this scale and 

type can be accommodated on the local highway network without giving rise to 
any significant adverse impacts. 

 
10.28 In summary the proposal is considered acceptable from a highway safety 

perspective and the application accords with Policies LP20, LP21 and LP22 of 
the Local Plan and guidance in the NPPF. It is noted at this point that KC 
Highways Development Management have no objections to the proposal. 

 
Drainage issues 
 

10.29 The application is supported by a drainage assessment which indicates that 
surface water would be attenuated on site within oversized pipes and discharge 
to the sewer network in Scott Lane at a restricted rate.   

 
10.30 Kirklees Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) and Yorkshire Water have 

assessed the application and raise no objections subject to conditions relating 
to: the detailed surface water drainage design and measures to ensure suitable 
arrangements are in place for the future maintenance and management of the 
surface water infrastructure within the site; the provision of separate drainage 
systems for foul waste and surface water; no piped discharge of surface water 
from the development prior to the completion of surface water drainage works; 
No building or other obstruction including landscape features shall be located 
over or within 3 metres either side of the centre line of the pu
[...]


 
12.0  CONDITIONS  

(Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any amendments/additions 
to be delegated to the Head of Planning and Development)  
 
1. Time limit (3 years)  
2. Development in accordance with the approved plans  
3. Approval of samples of facing materials  
4. Details of boundary treatments  
5. Construction management plans for highway safety and residential amenity  
6. Temporary drainage scheme for construction phase  
7. Detailed drainage design and arrangements for the future maintenance and 
management of surface water infrastructure within the site  
8. Submission of a noise report 
9. Restriction on hours of operation to avoid night-time working 
10. Details of external lighting to mitigate the impact on residential amenity  
11. Updated intrusive site investigation report for land contamination  
12. Site remediation and validation reports as necessary (informed by the 
updated intrusive site investigation report)  
13. Scheme for electric vehicle recharging points  
14. Surfacing of the parking and turning areas within the site  
15. Details of the proposed waste storage arrangements to mitigate potential 
fire risk  

Page 37



16. No building or other obstruction including landscape features shall be 
located over or within 3 metres either side of the centre line of the public. 
Furthermore, no construction works in the relevant area(s) of the site shall 
commence until measures to protect the public sewerage infrastructure that is 
laid within the site boundary have been implemented in full accordance with 
details that are to be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
17. Details of any highway retaining structures  
18. Details of integrated bird boxes  
19. Scheme for security measures to be incorporated into the development  
20. Scheme of energy efficiency measures to be incorporated into the 
construction of the units to mitigate the impact on climate change  
21. Separate foul and surface water drainage systems to be provided 
22. No surface water pumping prior to the completion of surface water drainage 
works. 

 
Background Papers: Application and history files. Website link:  
This application:  
 
Link to planning application 
 
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-
applications/detail.aspx?id=2022/91730 
 
Previous Application (2020/91747): 
 
Link to planning application 
 
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-
applications/detail.aspx?id=2020%2f91747 
 
Certificate of Ownership: Certificate B signed - Notice served on Mr W Rushton and 
Kirklees Council 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2022/91730
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2022/91730
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2022/91730
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2020%2f91747
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2020%2f91747
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2020%2f91747

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	9. 14-12-22 Strategic Planning Minutes

	3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
	Signed: ………………………………………… Dated: ……………………………………..
	Lobbying

	7 Planning Applications
	8 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/91730
	Subject: Planning Application 2022/91730 Demolition of former dairy/snooker centre/storage and erection of 9 light industrial units Land Adjacent, 60, Northgate, Cleckheaton, BD19 3NB




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 26th January 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Bill Armer 

Councillor Paul Davies 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 

 
 

1 Membership of the Committee 
All members of the Committee were in attendance. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
Resolved – 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 8th and 14th December 
2022 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillors Armer, Hall, Pattison, Pinnock and Thompson advised that they had 
been lobbied in respect of Application No. 2022/91730. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
A question was asked in respect of whether an investigation was ongoing to 
determine if the installation of roller shutters at a property on Nelson Street, Birstall 
had been approved by the Council, what the status of that investigation was and 
when an outcome might be forthcoming. 
 
An answer was given by the Head of Planning and Development. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

7 Planning Application - Application No: 2022/91730 
The Committee considered Application 2022/91730 relating to the demolition of a 
former dairy/snooker centre/storage and the erection of nine light industrial units on 
land adjacent to 60 Northgate, Cleckheaton. 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee -  26 January 2023 
 

2 
 

Resolved – 
That approval of the application and issue of the decision notice be delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
 
(a) complete the list of conditions, including those contained within the report, as 

set out below:  
1. Time limit (3 years). 
2. Development in accordance with the approved plans.  
3. Approval of samples of facing materials.  
4. Details of boundary treatments. 
5. Construction management plans for highway safety and residential 

amenity.  
6. Temporary drainage scheme for construction phase. 
7. Detailed drainage design and arrangements for the future maintenance 

and management of surface water infrastructure within the site. 
8. Submission of a noise report. 
9. Restriction on hours of operation to avoid night-time working. 
10. Details of external lighting to mitigate the impact on residential amenity. 
11. Updated intrusive site investigation report for land contamination. 
12. Site remediation and validation reports as necessary (informed by the 

updated intrusive site investigation report). 
13. Scheme for electric vehicle recharging points. 
14. Surfacing of the parking and turning areas within the site. 
15. Details of the proposed waste storage arrangements to mitigate potential 

fire risk. 
16. No building or other obstruction including landscape features shall be 

located over or within 3 metres either side of the centre line of the public. 
Furthermore, no construction works in the relevant area(s) of the site 
shall commence until measures to protect the public sewerage 
infrastructure that is laid within the site boundary have been implemented 
in full accordance with details that are to be submitted to and approved 
by the Local Planning Authority.  

17. Details of any highway retaining structures. 
18. Details of integrated bird boxes. 
19. Scheme for security measures to be incorporated into the development. 
20. Scheme of energy efficiency measures to be incorporated into the 

construction of the units to mitigate the impact on climate change. 
21. Separate foul and surface water drainage systems to be provided. 
22. No surface water pumping prior to the completion of surface water 

drainage works, 
 

and subject to the inclusion of a requirement for engagement with local 
residents within the Construction Management Plans (Condition 5). 

 
(b) secure a unilateral undertaking to cover the following matter:  

Financial contribution to deliver offsite habitat improvements (£30,130). 
 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
follows: 
  



Strategic Planning Committee -  26 January 2023 
 

3 
 

For: Councillors Armer, Davies, Hall, Pattison, Sokhal and Thompson (6 votes) 
Against: Councillor Pinnock (1 vote) 
 
 
 


